CITY OF AUSTIN-
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, April 14, 2014 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0035
Y Jeff Jack

__ N Stuart Hampton

Y Ricardo De Camps

__N Bryan King

_ Y Fred McGhee 2" the Motion

N Melissa Hawthorne

Y Sallie Burchett Motion to Grant

APPLICANT: Cayce, Weems
OWNER: Same as Applicant
ADDRESS: 403 SAN SABA ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum 15 foot side street setback requirement (reduced to 14 feet per
December 9, 2013 approved variance) and minimum 5 foot side yard requirement
from Section 25-2-492 to permit the placement of a 816 square foot home 13 feet
from the San Saba Street property line and placement of air conditioning
equipment 2 feet from the east side property line in an SF-3NP Family Residence
Zoning District (Holly). '

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Melissa
Hawthorne motion to Postpone to April 14, 2014, Board Member Sallic Burchett second on
a 6-1 vote (Board member Michael Von Ohlen Recused himself); POSTPONED TO APRIL
14, 2014.

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance from Section
25-2-492 (D) of the Site Development Regulations to decrease the side street
setback requirement from 14 feet (reduced from 15 feet per December 9, 2013
approved variance} to 13 feet; and to decrease the side yard requirement from 5
feet to 2 feet in order to place a 816 square foot home and air conditioning
equipment on a lot in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan
zoning district (Holly). ‘

The public hearing was closed on Board Member Sallie Burchett motion to Grant with
conditions to provide solid fence between neighbors, remove shed, relocate air conditioner
condenses unit and plant a 9” caliper hardwood tree; Board Member Fred McGhee second
on a 4-3 vote (Board members Bryan King, Melissa Hawthorne, Stuart Hampton nay);
DENIED. ‘ ' :

FINDING:

T




1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because: the relatively new 15 ft corner side setback requirements do not work well
for substandard lot sizes, the lot is much smaller than average

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
unlike new construction where dimensions are changeable the owner has salvage
an existing house in order for the driveway and house to fit on this narrow and to still
stay away from the critical root zones the house encroaches into the side setbacks

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
this legal lot is much smaller than normal, protected tree locations are unique for
each property, not having the flexibility to change the dimensions of my emstmg
house is also unique for the particular project

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:
historically, the corner lot side setback was 10 feet, the Holly neighborhood is so
historic that many lots have this existing 10 ft setback, the property directly fo the '
south has a house with a 6 ft setback, the property to the north is commercial with a

zero foot setback
\&\w\m\gm&

Leane Heldenfels JeffVack
Executive Liaison Chairman
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Reasons to Grant Reconsideration of 403 San Saba

Misinterpretations from the last meeting

et ey s ol

& There was a pcwcpuuu ainiong a few Board members that thers were conoitions {removi st

and relocating the AC) attached to my November 2013 variance approval for a 9" rear setback and a 14° street
side setback. There were no conditions recorded {decision sheet attached).

» There was a perception amaong a few Board members that my storage shed was not in compliance with
current City Code, but my storage shed, as currently built, does comply with alf city regulations and setbacks for
an accessory building, as detailed below:;

& 25-2-555 FAMILY RESIDENCE {SF-3) DISTRIET REGULATIONS.

(A} This section applies in a family residence {SF-3) district.

(B) The rear yard setback is five feet for an accessory building that is not more than cne story or 15 feet in height.
Source: Section 13-2-635; Ord. 99025-70; Ord. 030605-49; Ord. 031211-11.

» Testimany was given by my neighbor and El Concilio that the small tree that was cut down was a protected
tree, but this testimany was refuted by the City Arborist who confirmed that the tree did not have enough size to
be a protected tree. Email conversation with Arborist attached, as well as a picture of the tree from last year. In
this picture, please note the size difference between the protected 23" tree on the right side of the photo
compared to the small tree in the middle of the photograph.

» Using a string attached to the old SW and NW survey pins and then measuring from the string to the structure
yields 13'5", 4 inches difference from new survey. Even if the house measurernents given to me were perfect and
the house was dropped perfectly, [ would still be kere asking for a few inches due to differences in surveyors.

Additional Efforts to Reach a Compromise with my neighbor and El Concilio

» AC has already been removed from the setback (see attached pictura)

» Several small trees have already been planted (Crape Myrtles and Texas Vitex, see attached picture)

» Still awaiting word from Mr. Hernandez about which type of large tree he would like to be planted

» 2" x 120" natural bamboo privacy shield currently being planted along the fence line with my neighbor

» Receiving bids to build a 6' privacy fence around the entire property, hopefully to be bL!I|’t by end of May

» Received written support from 2 neighborhood associations

» Received 5 written letters of support from close neighbors

» Received 21 signatures of support {20 of which live on San Saba and 100% of those who answered the door)
» Vet personally with my neighbor and El Concilio to try and reach a compromise solution

» Offered to pay for 100% of mediation costs, if my neighbor or £ Concilio would agree to meet

» Arranged for one mediator to arrive onsite, so as to make scheduling more convenient

» Registered for the Holly Neighborhood's online site for community discussion {NextDoar Holly}. As soon as my
address is verified, | will post my plans and seek feedback/approval from the 290 residents registered on the site.




VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

April 24, 2014

Cayce Weems
403 San Saba
Austin, TX 78702

Gavino Fernandez Jr., Coordinator

El Concilio {Coalitior of Mexican American Neighborhoods)
2216 Haskell St

Austin, TX 78702

Re: Case Number F-7 C15-2014-0035 (petition to reduce street side setback from 14" 1o 13

Dear Mr. Fernandez,

I still haven't heard any response from you or Mr. Hernandez about the possibifity of meeting with a mediator to reach a
compromise on my variance request for 11 more inches of side setback relief so that | can keep my house.

Frealize that schedules are often busy, so below please find the contact information of a certified mediator-who has
agreed to conduct our mediation on site, gaing back and forth between Mr. Hermandez's house and my hause until a
resofution is reached. Would you please call him to set up a time to meet? Again, I will pay for his haurly fee.

JAMES 0. HOUCHINS
1305 W Oltorf, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78704

PH. 512-478-0777

FAX. 512-479-0882

Attorney/Mediator since 1974

In our last conversation, you mentioned that you would drive by and take a look at the changes | was implementing. Did
you get a chance to do this? Do you have any feedback for me about any additional measures [ can take to gain your
approval of my variance request? :

A summary of my efforts are below:
- » AC has already been removed from the setbiack {see attached picture}

» Cut down tree was confirmed by the City Arborist to not be a protected tree (see attached email and picture)
» Several other small trees have already been planted {Crape Myrtles and Texas Vitex, see attached picture)
» Stili awaiting word from Mr. Hernandez about which type of large tree he would like to be planted
» 2'x 120° natural bambaosprivacy shield currently being planted along the fence line with Mr. Hernandez
» Receiving bids to build a 6" privacy fence around the entire property, hopefully to be built by end of May
» Received confirmation from the City that the storage shed is built within the code regulations that allow for an
accessery building to have a 5" setbaek, if not more than 15" tall. As a result, | would highly prefer to keep my
shed so that | have a place to hold my water heater, but if, during mediation, it is decided to remove it as part of
a compromise, | am apen to this condifion.




» Received written support from 2 neighborhood associations

» Received 5 written letters of support from close neighbors

» Received 21 signatures of support (20 of which live on San Saba)

» Registered on the Holly Neighborhood's onling site for community discussion (NextDoor Holly). As soon as my
address is verified, { will post my plans and seek feedback/approval from the 290 residents registered on the
site.

If you can think of any other ways for me to win the blessing of £l Concilio and of my neighbor, please let me know. Again,
| am open to all options that do not require removal or destruction of my house.

Thank you in advance for your help in this matter,

Regards,
Cayce Weems

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

cc: beon Hernandez
2602 F 4™ St
Austin, TX 78702




---------- Forwarded message -~
From- Cayce Weems

Date: Thu, Apr 24, 7014 at 10:46 AM
Subject: Re: 403 San Saba

To: NeyEE——————
Hi Gavino,
Do you have any advice for me? When can we meet agair to discuss?

Cayce

On Mon, Apr 21, 2014 at 10:36 PM. Cayce Weems -SSiiSaksmms. rotc:

Hi Gavino,

Thank you for tatking with me this evening. As requested, here is a copy of the letter that | mailed to you and Leon. For review
purposes, | am also including a few pages from my presentatior, but here are the highlights:

STORAGE SHED:

l'am hoping to keep my storage shed, as that is where my hot water heater is supposed to go. Without a closet, | will need to buy
one of those new (and expensive} tankless water heaters. In previous conversations with Leon, he said that he was ok with the
parts of my project that were within city rules and regulations. My storage shed, as currently built, does comply with all city
regulations and sethacks for an accessory building, as detailed below:

&3 25-2-555 FAMILY RESIDENCE (SF-3) DISTRICT REGULATIONS.

& 25-2-555 FAMILY RESIDENCE {SF-3) DISTRICT REGULATIONS.
{A} This section applies in a famity residence {SF-3) district.
(B) The rear yard setback is five feet for an accessory building that is not more than one story or 15 feet in height.
Souvrce: Section 13-2-635 Ord. 99025-70; Ord. 30605-49- Ord. 031211-17.

AC
Even though everybody with a small lot in the Holly neighborhood seems to have their AC located in their side sethack (inctuding
l.ean), | have already moved my AC equipment to the front of my house.

CUT TREE :
In conversations with the City Arborist earlier this week, he communicated to me that the tree that was cut down was far too
small to be a protected tree. | am awaiting a written response from them stating this, as well, and will forward it to your attention

as soon as i receive it ’

However, | fike trees, so it is not a hardship at all for me to plant more of them, if it helps win the favor of the neighborhood. | have
already planted several Texas Vitex and Crape Myrtles and plan to plant at least one more large tree.

PRIVACY FENCES
I'am cumently planting a row of bamboo trees to create a natural privacy shield along my fence line with Leon. | am also currently
taking bids to possibly construct a regular B privacy fence around the entire lot. ‘

{ hope that these measures are enough to win your support of my side variance reduction from 14 feet to 13 feet, especially in
light of the fact that | have a very generous front sethack of 33 fest.

ADVICE ,
Please advise me of what to do. | am willing.to do just about anything outside of removing my house.

Sincerely,

Cayce
512-361-6618




LTI

Hours of mediation experience: 1600+ hours

Paul Blanke
Former Judge
512-797-9446

www.paulblanke.com
Hours of mediation experience: 100+ hours

Prof. Karl Bayer

UT School of Law — Adjunct Professor

8911 N. Capital of Texas HWY, Suite #2120
Austin, TX 78759

Office: 512-345-8537

Cell: 512-431-8376

Wehbsite: www karlbayer.com

Blog: www disputingblog.com

Email: T

As time is a factor in coming to a compromise solution, if you or Mr. Hemandez could please select a mediator by
Monday, April 21, that would be most appreciated. if you have any questions for me, please call me anytime at 512-951-
6618.

Thank you in advance for your help in this matter.

Regards,
Cayce Weems -

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

cc: Leon Hernandez
2602 E 4" St
Austin, TX 78702




————————— Forwarded message ---—--—--

From: Andrew Sabola saacdismeskalagicnalh et
Date: Thu, Apr 24, 2014 at 12:42 PM

Subject: 403 San Saba

To: icayce@gmail.com

To Whom It May Concern,

| am writing this letter in support of the reduced 13’ setback request for 403 San Saba.
As the neighbor immediately across the street from Mr. Weems, with direct line of sight
of his house from my main entrance and all of my east facing windows, { am the
neighbor most affected by this variance request.

I do not have any issues with this request. His house looks good, fits the style and
character of the neighborhood, and 13 feet is a reasonable setback for our
neighborhood where most homes have even smaller side setbacks.

Andrew Sabola
2520 E 4th St
Austin, TX 78702

Andrew Sabola

2520 E 4th St

Austin, TX 78702
Mobile: 512-318-1321




E ]

Guadalupe Neighborhood Development Corporation
813 East 8" Street - Austin, Texas 78702

(512) 479-6275 (512) 478-9949 fax
gndc@sheglobal.net

Board of Adjustment
City of Austin

Re: Support for the variance requested for 2600 East 4" Street

Dear Members of the Board of Adjustment:

1 write on behalf of the Guadahipe Neighborhood Development Corporatien, owner of the property at
303 San Saba, in support of Mr. Cayce: Weems' request for a variance for the house he relocated to 2600

East 4" Street/403 San Saba Street.

The house fits well into the neighborhood and there are likely numeraus examples of similar minor
encroachments into the street side yard setbacks through the area. |believe Mr. Weems s, in large
measure, suffering the conéequences of relying on a survey and survey pins that a different surveyor
now says are incorrect. While other miner errors may add to the encroachment, | cannot see any harm

in granting the variance. ! hape you grant the requested variance.

Sincerely, _

Mark C. Rogers, Executive Director

Guadalupe Neighborhood Developragit Corporation




--—--—- Forwarded message —----—---
From: Embesi, Michael <Michael Embesi@austintexas.gov>

Date: Tue, Apr 22, 2014, at 6:09 PM
Subiect: RE: 403 San Saba - additional pictures

To: Cayce Weems i aumamssms:

The photograph of the tree appears to be less than 19-inches in diameter.

Thanks again,

Michael Embesi

City of Austin - Planning and Development Review Department
City Arborist

505 Barton Springs Road, Fourth Floor

Austin, TX 78704

Phone (512} 974-1876

Fax {512) 974-3010

" Web Site http:fiwww. austintexas.govidepartment/city-arborist

From: Cayce Weems |
Sent: Tuesday, April 22, 2014 6: 07 PM

To: Embesi, Michael

Subject: RE: 403 San Saba - additional pictures

Thanks, but is there any way you can comment on the size of the tree from the picture?
Or at least some comment that it does not appear to be a protected tree.




April 21,2014

City of Austin

Planning & Development Review Dept.
P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767

To whom it may concern:

I am writing this letter on behalf of Mr. Casey Weems and suggesting that a
variance of 13 feet instead of the 14 feet originally granted be approved on
his property located at 403 San Saba in Austin Texas. Most of the properties
in this area have an average setback of 10 feet, so a 13 foot setback would be
adequate.

Thank You

Roy Gomez

Cristo Rey Neighborhood Association
10207 Ray Avenue

Austin, Texas 78758-5119




VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

April 16, 2014

Cayce Weems
403 San Saba
Austin, TX 78702

Gavino Fernandez Jr., Coordinator

-H Concilio {Coalition of Mexican American Neighborhoods)
2216 Haskell St

Austin, TX 78702

Re: Case Number -7 C15-2014-0035 (petition to reduce street side setback from 14" to 13')
Dear Mr. Fernandez,

* Thank you for meeting with me after the last Board of Adjustment meeting on April 14. | greatly appreciate your
promised efforts to help facilitate  compromise solution with my neighbor, Leon Hernandez, in regards to my request for
afeduced street side setback of 13 feet. My understanding is that Mr. Hernandez is not happy with my AC and storage
shed being located in the setback and that | needed to cut down a small tree down in order to move my house to 403
San Saba.

As a gesture of good faith on my part to reach a compromise with £ Concilio and with my neighber, please know and let
Mr. Hernandez know that | am currently in the process of removing my AC and storage shed from the yard setbacks and
also planting several smalf trees {Crape Myrtles and Texas Vitex) and 1arge tree in the yard to make up for the loss of
the single tree removed during the house move. If you or Mr. Hernandez have & preference for what kind of large tree to
plant, piease inform me of your preference prior to Monday, April 21, 2014, as everything else should be finished by
then.

When you are meeting with Mr. Hernandez, if the above good faith measures are not enough to secure his COmpromise,
please ask him what additional measures | can do to make him happy with my project. { am open to any reasonable
request that does not involve cutting off 11 inches of the hause or removing the house all together. For example,
perhaps | could install vertical tandscaping or a higher fence to hide my house from his view?

As a last resort, if talks with Mr. Hernandez continue to stall, [ have contacted three professional mediators (see below),
who have agreed to take this case. { will pay for all costs of this mediation, if you or Mr. Hemandez would agree to sit
down with a mediator and work out a comprornise. This project is my highest priority right now, so consider my
schedule completely open. I know Mr. Hemandez does not wark on Thursdays and Fridays, so pertiaps we can set up a
time for then? Of the three certified mediators listed below, one is a former judge, another is a UT Law professor and the
last one is a former President of the Texas Association of Mediators. Please pick whichever mediator you feel most
comfortable, or advise me of someone else who is also a professianal mediator,

Prof. Walter A. Whight

Former President of Texas Association of Mediatars
512-245-2138 (voice)

512-282-6290 {fax)




From: Johnson, Christopher {PDRD]
Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2014-8:00 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: RE: New photos

Correct-

As long as the shed complies with 25-2-555{B), it does not reguire a variance.

from: Heldenfels, Leane

Sent: Wednesday, March 26, 2014 3:00 PM
To: Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]

Subject: FW: New photos

See below message from applicant.

I told him I would be including this Code reference in the Board packet for April so we don’t need to re-notify
and add the shed for his case, but he just wants me to double check — he did get a rear yard variance to 9° in
December, but still the shed can be 5° from the rear - regardless of what that rear yard area is — so he’s going to
be fine. His shed is 3" deep and he’s placing it 9* from the property line, so the deepest part will be 6 from the
rear PL.

Just thought I confirm one more time since he’s asking in time for me to make a correction to notice if needed —
Thanks — for looking at this for the millionth time —

Leane

ARTICLE 3. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTAIN DISTRICTS.

il § 25-2-555 FAMILY RESIDENCE (SF-3) DISTRICT REGULATIONS.

(A) This section applies in a family residence (SF-3) district.

(B) The rear yard sethack is five feet for an accessory building that is not more than one story or 15
feet in height.

(C) For a retirement housing {small site) use:

(1) the minimum site area is 18,675 square feet;

(2) a site may be developed with not more than 122 dwelling units;

(3) at least 6,225 square feet of site area is required for each dwelling unit; and

(4) except for a parking space in a driveway, a parking space may not be located in a front street yard.

(D) This subsection applies to a duplex residential use.

(1) On a lot with a lot area of less than 10,000 square feet, a duplex structure may not exceed 4,000 square feet
of gross floor area or contaimn more than six bedrooms.

(2) On a lot with a lot area of 10,000 square feet or more, a duplex structure may not exceed a floor-to-area
ratio of 0.57 to 1.

Source: Section 13-2-635; Ord. 99025-70; Ord. 030605-49; Ord 031211-11.




CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board

Daciginn Sheoat

WIS IR SIS

DATE: Monday, November 14, 2013 CASE NUMBER: C15-2013-0097

Jeif Jack

Michael Von Ohlen(RECUSED)
Stuart Hampton

_ Bryan King 2" the Motion

" Fred McGhee

" Melissa Hawthorne
Saihe Burchett Motion to Grant
Cathy French (SRB only)

s

'-<-<

APPLICANT: Cayce Weems
OWNER: SAME AS APPLICANT
ADDRESS: 403 SAN SABA ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum side street setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 15 feet to
10 feet in order to move a single-family residence onto the lotin an “SF-3-NP”,
Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Holly Neighborhood
Plan)

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Bryan King
motion to Postpone to November 14, 2013, Board Member Melissa Hawthorne second on a
7.0 vote; POSTPONED TO November 14, 2013 (RE-NOTIFICATION REQUIRED).

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum side street setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 15 feet to
14 feet in order to move a single-family residence onto the lot in an “SF-3-NP”,
Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Holly Neighborhood
Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum rear yard
setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 10 feet to 9 feet in order to
move a single-family residence onto the lot in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence —
Neighborhood Plan zomng d|smct {Holly Neighborhood Pilan)

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Sallie Burchett
motion to Grant, Board Member Bryan ng second on a 6-1 vote (Board member Michael
Von Ohlen recused); GRANTED. _

FINDING:




N

. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not aliow for a reasonable use

because: the relatively new 15 foot comner side setback requirements do not work
well with the historically small and narrow lots in the neighborhood

{a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
house is already built, in order for the driveway and house fo fit on this nammow lo
and to still stay away from the trees, a variance is needed on the side setback
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
house already built

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because: for
many years the corner lot side setback was 10 feet, the Holly neighborhood is so
historic that many houses in the neighborhood have side setbacks even less than 10

eet and consistent with neighboring properties

Sndal Walker Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison Chairmman
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The Setbacks of San Saba - South
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on South San Saba meet the
current setback requirements for
new construction.

Avg SIDE Commercial = 5.5’

Avg SIDE Residential = 10.67°

403 San Saba Proposed SIDE = 13.08
Difference: +2.41°

Avg FRONT Commercial = N/A

Avg FRONT Residential = 16.1’

403 San Saba Proposed FRONT=33.1%
Difference: +17’

ok




The Setbacks of San Saba - NORTH
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n North San Saba meet the
current setback requirements for
new construction.

Avg SIDE Commercial = 5.75’

Avg SIDE Residential = 11.45°

403 San Saba Proposed SIDE = 13.08’
Difference: +1.63’

Avg FRONT Commercial = N/A

Avg FRONT Residential = 13.44°

403 San Saba Proposed FRONT=33.1"
Difference: +19.66’




403 San Saba — Additional Pictures

View from NW Survey Pin View from SW Survey Pin
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April 8,.2014

Cayce Weems T AT S e
403 San Saba .
Austin, TX 78702

Board of Adjustment,

We, the undersigned neighbors of 403 San Saba, do not object to reducing the street side setback from 15
feet to 13 feet, as most of the homes in our community are already less than 15 feet, as detailed below:

Name Address Corner Lot? St Side Setback
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1ot End Poulbrey

SURVEY #LAT OF: LUCAL AGDRESS 2600 tast ith Sireed REE !

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT__1** _grocx __4 cLhernosky Sobdivision — -
A SUBDIVISION 1N, Austin . TEXAS T
THE PLAT RECORDS OF fravis COUMTY, FTLXAS,

** agal Description-

Two tracts-The South 46.1
feet of Lat 1, Block 4,
Qutiot 11, Qiv. 0,
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NOTES #1 AFPLY
1. 2§ This property is in ZONEJw_of the F.E.M.A. Flood insurance Rate Map for Austin Texss,
Community Pane! No. 480624, 008% B dated_9-2-81 |
I.[Q This property____ ____within a Special Flood Hazard Area, as identified by the F.1.A./H.U.D. Floud Hazard Boundary
Map for , Texas, Coinmunity Panel No, . dated
3. {3 According ta the recorded plat of this subdivision, this lot ——_____ within the 190 year flood piain.
4. 0 According to the recorded plat of this subdivision, the 106 year flood plain is contained within the drainage essemenis

shown un the plat, There_ . dranage easement an this bot.
5. [0 The drainsge on 1his lot is such thal under normal condilions the water will drain away from the house and off the lot.

THE STATE OF_TEXAS: TO THE LIEN HOLDERS AND!OR THE OWNERS OF THE
COUNTY OF Travis PREMISES SURVEYED AND TO THE
The undersigned does hereby certify that this survey was this day made on the ground
of the preperly legally described hereon and is correct, and that there are no descrep -
ancies, conflicts, shortages in area, boundary line conflicts, encroachments, overlap-
ping of improvements, visible utility {ines or roads in place, except as shown hereon, and
that said property has access to and from a dedicated roadway, axcept as shown bereon

USE OF THIS SURVEY FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE OR OTHER PARTIES
SHALL BE AT THEIR RISK AND UNDERSIGNED 15 NOT RESPONS{BLE

TO DTHERS FOR ANY LOSS RESULTING THEREFROM. —— S
. TON P. RIPPY

Dated this the __28Eh _ day of April - C89 REGISTERED FUBLIC SURVEY

JOR No._23973  iNvOICE Moo 18249 NUMBER 1353
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Clg-ao(4-0035

Buena Vista Neighborhood Association
April 3, 2014

TO: Board of Adjustment
FROM: Leon Hernandez, President

Buena Vista Neighborhood Association

SUBJECT: Case Number F-7 C15-2014-0035 ITEM NUMBER F7

Dear Board of Adjustment Commission,

I went before you on March 10, 2014 to object to the variances that Mr. Cayce
- Weems, owner of the home located at 403 San Saba Street, Austin, Texas 78702/
2601 Santa Rosa Street, Austin, TX 78702 was requesting.

On that day, Mr. Weems requested a variance to decrease the minimum fifteen (15)

foot side street setback requirement (reduced to fourteen (14) feet per December 9,

2013 approved variance) and minimum five (5) foot side yard requirement from

Section 25-2-492 to permit the placement of an eight hundred sixteen (816) square

foot structure thirteen (13) feet from the San Saba property line and placement of

- air conditioning equipment two (2) feet from the east side property line and a SF-
3NP Family Residence Zoning District (Holly Neighborhood Area Plan).

Mr. Cayce Weems actually squeezed the structure into the lot and had to cut down a
tree in order to do so. All of this was done without him getting the proper permits.
After that he added the air condition system which changed the distance between

the Air condition unit/system to two (2) feet from the east side property line which |
is on my west side property line. When I reported these inconsistencies Mr. Weems

~ quickly went before your Board of Adjustment Commission to request a variance

and the Board approved his fequest(s). He now has his permits for cutting down the
tree, putting onto the property, located at 403 San Saba Stree_t;- the eight hundred




Case Number F-7 C15-2014-0035 ITEM 7(continued) Page 2 of 2

sixteen (816) foot structure, and for adding the air conditioning unit/system
allowing only two (2) feet between the unit/system and my fence to my property at
2602 E. 4™ Street... Austin, Texas 78702. And my fence is on the property line.

To summarize my concern, I want to know why his requests are always approved.
He should have requested variances before he cut the tree, installed the structure,
and the air conditioning unit/system.

Please review previously sent letters from me dated January 20, 2014 where I stated
that the building of the front porch and rear porch and the water heater room at the
rear of structure will constitute a much larger structure and more of a potential fire
hazard.

Thus, at your April 14, 2014 meeting we respectfully request that you deny any
further variances on this property.

Thank you,

Leon Hernandez, President
Buena Vista Neighborhood Association

LH:gm
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Heldenfels, Leane

C19-20(4 ~ pozs

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hello,

BRENT BUDOLFSON <

Monday, April 14, 2014 1:18 PM
Heldenfels, Leane
Request for reduced Setback at 403 San Saba

I'm writing on behalf of Cayce Weems. My name is Brent Budolfson and T am the owner 0of 2601 east 3rd street
which is 2 blocks away from the requested setback address.

I am okay with his request of keeping the house were it is located as it is not causing any obstruction or damage

to the neighborhood.

Thank you,

Brent Budolfsonm > 479.422.2677




Ci9-2014-0035

Heldenfels, Leane

From: sasha sessums AIFUTREIRITOYNREauu.

Sent: Sunday, April 13, 2014 8:53 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane _
Subject: C.0.A. Board of Adjustment re: 403 San Saba 78702

Dear Adjustment Board Members,
To Whom this may Concern,

My name is Sasha Sessums, | am a 34 year resident of the 78702 zip code. | believe | know
this zip code as well as any current resident and | hold the interest and future of the neighborhood
close to heart. As do most of the residents of 78702, myself included, character and diversity play a
large role in the charm and draw of our neighborhood. This is not a community of cookie cutter
houses and we wouldn't have it any other way. The size, style, architecture, lot size, set backs, and
residents themselves all vary greatly. | am writing today in support of allowing a reduced setback for
the home at 403 San Saba St. Increasing housing in this neighborhood is a big plus. Reducing
setbacks in this case will not be detrimental to the character of the neighborhood. | am asking that the
Board of Adjustment allow Mr. Weems the setback variance requested in this case. Thank you for
your time and consideration in this matter. .

Sasha Sessums
680 Tillery St.
Austin, TX. 78702.

G
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Akash Sharma
Sent: Saturday, April 12, 2014 3:29 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: 403 San Saba

Dear Board of Adjustment,

I'm writing to support Cayce Weems {403 San Saba) in his variance request to allow a reduced side setback of 13' instead
of 15" at his address. | live at 74 Julius St - just a few blocks away - and | have seen the house Cayce has moved to that
site. | feel the house is attractive and improves the character of the neighborhood.

Fhope the Board of Adjustment will grant his variance request.
Akash Sharma

Certified LabVIEW Architect (CLA)
512-789-9971 (cell)
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Reasons to Grant Variance

403 SAN SABA
ANMAct \rnor Intc In 'I-ha nmohhnrhnnr’l

~r
Vl FOU WANITTIWT W Ld 011

have 10’ street side setbacks (or less)
— Previous house on this lot had a 6’ setback

~ — Neighbor lot to the south has a 6" setback

— Neighbor lot to the north has a 0" setback
(commercial) B

— lam just asking for a 4 setback

Substandard Lot Size

— Median corner lot size on San Saba is 6972
sqft (25 data points, detailed on back)

— My lot is half that size (3307 sqft)

Protected Tree Locations

— My site plan positions the house furthest
away from the 2 protected trees,
minimizing Critical Root Zone impacts

De Minimus -

— A 1’ shiftis not much
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Corner Lot Sizes on San Saba

2519 E 5t
2520 E 4th
2521 E 4t
2520 E 3%
2517 E 3¢
2514 € 2nd
2512 E2M
2514 E Cesar Chavez |

2515 E Cesar Chavez

94 San Saba

2515 Willow
2514 Canterbury
78SanSaba

8728

6348

5100
5100

7500
7350

7350

7432

7907
7416

2601 E 2’“i

2601 E 5
2600 E 4%
2601 E 4t
2600 E 37
2601 E 3"
2600 E 2"

2600 E Cesar Chavez
97 San Saba

2600 Willow

2601 Willow

2600 Canterbury

MEDIAN Corner Lot
Size - SAN SABA

MY LOT - 403 San
Saba

11126

1979
6069
3034

6982
5243

6982

7350
13720
4410
6860

4753

6982

3307

=)
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April 8, 2014

Cayce Weems
403 San Sabha
Austin, TX 78702

Board of Adjustment,

We, the undersigned neighbors of 403 San Saba, do not object to reducing the street side setback from 15
feet to 13 feet, as most of the homes in our community are already less than 15 feet, as detailed below:

Name Address ' Corner Lot? St Side Setback
Vilma cifaenty Qbal L4 ThAosinix _YeS 1]
Linde Ginnon 2521 E foth O R R
ed Bellor 2001 £37 5 ot s
o 29 Erdst Yes /0"

Mm_nge\/ }P0 Cond s _Yed. 10

0200 £ 2eost 1o
“ 25/YE 2, 55 yes 272

-

97 San Qkﬁ gl. no j0°
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Qctober 8, 2013

403 San Saha
Austin, TX 78702

Case Number: C15-2013-0097

Variance Request: To decrease the side street setback from 15’ to 10’ for 403 San Saba so that an 816 sq ft
house can be moved onto the property.

~ Board of Adjustment,

We, the undersigned neighbors of 403 San Saba, do not object to the above variance request, as most of
the homes in our community are also 10’ on the street side setback.

Name Address Date .
Ml Zﬁﬁf/é 509 L4l | /Q/@Y’%
Esomasil ok(&% 2521 EH™ S lo[6% /13
Uillna cpoentes 2600 £Th S Vo) o5 /i3
@, D/\LO\F\?QW\M L0 E,L{W ST 10 \Y\\ (™
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April 3, 2014

Cayce Weems
403 San Saba
Austin, TX 78702

Board of Adjustment,

1, _ the undersigned neighbor of 403 San Saba, do not object to reducing the
street side setback from 15 feet to 13 feet, if the following conditions are met:

Signed Date




CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

OATE: WMonday, March 10, 2014 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0035

Jeff Jack
__R___ Michael Von Ohlen - RECUSED HIMSELF
Ricardo De Camps
Bryan King
Fred McGhee
Melissa Hawthorne
Sallie Burchett

APPLICANT: Cayce, Weems
OWNER: Same as Applicant
ADDRESS: 403 SAN SABA ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum 15 foot side street setback requirement (reduced to 14 feet per
December 9, 2013 approved variance) and minimum 5 foot side yard requirement
from Section 25-2-492 to permit the placement of a 816 square foot home 13 feet
from the San Saba Street property line and placement of air conditioning
equipment 2 feet from the east side property line in an SF-3NP Family Residence
Zoning District (Holly).

BOARD'’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Melissa -
Hawthorne motion to Postpone to April 14, 2014, Board Member Sallie Burchett second on
a 6-1 vote (Board member Michael Von Ohlen Recused himself); POSTPONED TO APRIL,
14, 2014.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not aiter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and wili not impair the purpose of

the regulations of the zoning district in which tmoperty ip located because:

Leane Heldenfels Jeif Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman

o 4
i




25-2-553 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE LARGE L.OT (SF-1) DISTRICT REGULATIONS.
In a single-family residence large lot (SF-1) district, the rear yard setback is five feet for an
accessory building that is not more than one story or 15 feet in height.

Source: Section 13-2-633; Ord. 990225-70: Ord. 03]211-11.

1§ 25-2-554 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE STANDARD LOT (SF-2) DISTRICT
REGULATIONS.

In a single-family residence standard lot (SF -2) district, the rear yard setback is five feet for an
accessory building that is not more than one story or 15 feet in height.

Source: Section 13-2-634¢a); Ord. 990225-70; Ord 031211-11.

B § 25-2-555 FAMILY RESIDENCE (SF-3) DISTRICT REGULATIONS.

(A) This section applies in a family residence (SF-3) district.

(B) The rear yard setback is five feet for an accessory building that is not more than one
story or 15 feet in height, ) T - .
(C) For a retirement h_oguﬁlg (small site) usé':}P/ et o Aae (“&’(‘/ Wits o G VA,
(1) the minimum site area is 18,675 square feet;

(2) a site may be developed with not more than 122 dwelling units;

(3) at least 6,225 square feet of site area is required for each dwelling unit; and

(4) except for a parking space in a driveway, a parking space may not be located in a front strect
yard.

(D) This subsection applies to a duplex residential use.

(1) On a lot with a lot area of less than 10,000 square feet, a duplex structure may not exceed
4,000 square feet of gross floor area or contain more than six bedrooms.

(2) On a lot with a lot area of 10,000 square feet or more, a duplex structure may not exceed a

floor-to-area ratio of 0.57 to 1.
Source: Section 13-2-635; Ord. 99025-70; Ord. 030605-49: Ord 031211-11.




SPECIAL USES CHOSEN IN ADOPTED NEIGHBORHOOD PLANS
As of October 2012

zg@jao}o_.a _u_m:\v.__mi:_mm >_..mm |
| East Riverside/Oltorf Combined NP

Parker Lane Yes

(See Note 1)

Pleasant Valley Yes

(See Note 1) . A

Riverside Yes . Yes _ , Yes

(See Note 1)

Govalle/Johnston Terrace Combined

NP

Govalle Yes Yes

Johnston Terrace Yes , Yes
Greater South River City Combined _
NP

South River City Yes Yes

St Edwards _ ~ Yes ~ Yes
Heritage Hills/Windsor Hills
Combined NP

Heritage Hills Yes Yes Yes

Windsor Hills Yes Subdistrict | Subdistrict , Yes
Holly NP Yes Yes Yes
Hyde Park NP See g . . * y y o

NCCD

Montopolis NP Yes Yes Yes Yes , . Yes
North Austin Civic Association NP Yes Yes
North Burnet/Gateway NP

North Lamar Combined NP

(Georgian Acres

North Lamar : Yes Yes

Page 19 of 27



PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting vour neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

- delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a

. nolice), or

+ appearing and spzaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department. .

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2014-0035, 403 San Saba St,
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, March 10th, 2014

May 15 @b

Your Name (please print)

(C X am in favor
71 object

207 £ Brd S¥ +4407 &, And Sfreef
Your address(es) affected by this application
3 /A4

15)? a, uﬁ\m\s\t;\? )

i \vw‘/ﬁs&ﬁwm uN% Date
Daytime Telephone: mv.t\m.u 477 -R6[ nw

M«h\ﬁy@gl\

Comments: &9 0 1 0N

¥ []
5 mn\,b\_._nkbmim e

I\

hJ

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels
P.O.Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088
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1"/ /% SUBJECT TRACT

- = CASE#: C15-2014-0035
L - o ZONING BOUNDARY LOCATION: 403 SAN SABA STREET

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying purpeses. 1t does not represent
an on-the-ground survey and represents only the approximate relative location of property boundaries. -

This product has been produced by the Planning and Development Review Depariment for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No wamanty is made by the
City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board

MNanician Cliant
MOGWwIDIVII WiiIvelL

DATE: Monday, November 14, 2013 CASE NUMBER: C15-2013-0097

Y  Jeff Jack
R___ Michael Von Ohlen(RECUSED)
Y___ Stuart Hampton
Y _ BryanKing 2™ the Motion
Y __ Fred McGhee
Y___ Melissa Hawthorne
Y __ Sallie Burchett Motion to Grant
- Cathy French (SRB only)

APPLICANT: Cayce Weems
OWNER: SAME AS APPLICANT
ADDRESS: 403 SAN SABA ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the

" minimum side street sethack requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 15 feet to
10 feet in order to move a single-family residence onto the lot in an “SF-3-NP”,
Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Holly Neighborhood
Plan)

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Bryan King
ntotion to Postpone toe November 14, 2013, Board Member Melissa Hawthorne second on a
7-0 vote; POSTPONED TO November 14, 2013 (RE-NOTIFICATION REQUIRED).

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum side street setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 15 feet to
14 feet in order to move a single-family residence onto the [ot in an "SF-3-NP”,
Family Residence - Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Holly Neighborhood
Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum rear yard
sethack requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 10 feet to 9 feet in order to
move a single-family residence onto the lotin an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence -
Neighborhood Plan zoning district. {Holly Neighborhood Plan)

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Sallie Burchett
motion to Grant, Board Member Bryan King second on a 6-1 vote (Board member Michael
Von Ohlen recused); GRANTED,

FINDING:
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1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because: the relatively new 15 foot comer side setback requirements do not work
wel! with the historically small and narrow lots in the neighborhood

Z. {a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unigue 10 ithe propsity in that.
house is already built, in order for the driveway and house to fit on this narrow lot
and to still stay away from the trees, a variance is needed on the side setback
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
house already built

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because: for
many years the corner lot side setback was 10 feet, the Holly neighborhicod is so
historic that many houses in the neighborhood have side setbacks even less than 10

et and consistent with neighboring properties

N VUNWSO
aff Walker Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman
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October 8, 2013

Cayce Weems

403 San Saba

Austin, TX 78702

Case Number: €15-2013-0097

Variance Reguest: To decrease the side street setback from 15’ to 10" for 403 San Saba so that an 816 sq ft
house can be moved onto the property.

Board of Adjustment,

We, the undersigned neighbors of 403 San Saba, do not object to the above variance request, as most of
the homes in our community are also 10’ on the street side setback.

Name Address Date

Mike Lowl 519 L 4% pf b/l
gﬁw(ﬂgﬂ%‘ 159 EHES a01lo<z/13
\itma cifentes 6oy FTh S5 )o/oz/fﬁ

L4

@pﬂthQMW L 203 €47 ST {0 \‘6\ (D




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although apptlicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
wili determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

+ delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice);, or

.+ appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

+ is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed develapment; or

+ is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development,

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
I be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2014-0035, 403 San Saba St.
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, March 10th, 2014 -

ZNOS\/” : wr\»w\fﬂhﬂ.fﬂr am in favor

Your Name (please print) (J I object

2508 2 >t fushi TR

Your address(es) &Wm&m& .@ this application
5/

Signature Date

Daytime Telephone: M A DBQN\ 256

Comments:

1

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels
P.O.Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




If you need assistance completing this application (general inquires only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2™ Floor (One Texas Center).
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CITY OF AUSTIN
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 403 San Saba St

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: N _77° of Subdivision — _Chernosky

Lot(s)__1 Block__ 4 QOutlot_ 11 _ Division__ O

I, Cayce Weems, affirm that on _February 5, 2014, hereby apply for a hearing before the
Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below)
X MOVE ___ ATTACH___ COMPLETE _REMODEL ___ MAINTAIN

My 816 sgft house onto this empty lot. The variance requested is 13 feet, instead of 15
feet for the corner lot street side setback. Thank you.

ina SE-3-NP C%k@istrict.

(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiercy of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.




VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

The relatively new 15-foot corner side setback requirements do not work well for

substandard lot sizes. The median comer lot size on San Saba is 6972 sqgft (25 data

points). My lot is less than half that size (3307 sqft).

HARDSHIP:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
Unlike new construction where dimensions are changeable, my house is already built. In

order for the driveway and house to fit on this narrow lot and to still stay away from the
critical root zones of two protected trees, a variance is needed on the side setback.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

This legal lot is much smaller than normal. Protected tree locations are unigue for each
property. Not having the flexibility to change the dimensions of my existing house 1s also
unique for this particular project.

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

For many vears, the corner lot side setback was 10 feet. The Holly neighborhood is so
historic that many houses in the neighborhood have side setbacks even less than 10 feet.
The property directly to the south of 403 San Saba. for example, has a house with a 6-
foot setback. The property directly to the north of 403 San Saba is commercial, with a
zero foot setback.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

PN




2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as 10 interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4 The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly sitnated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE - I affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed Mail Address 1518 Barton Springs Rd, #6

City, State & Zip __Austin, TX 78704

Printed Cayce Weems Phone 512-961-6618 Date February 5, 2014

OWNERS CERTIFICATE — I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed Mail Address___ 1518 Barton Springs Rd. #6

City, State & Zip Austin, TX 78704

Printed Cayce Weems Phone 512-961-6618 ‘Date  July 25, 2013
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TEXAS SUBVEYORS, INC.

www.exactalbs.com
P (281} 763-7766 - F (281)763-7767
7416 Canal Drive, Lake Worth, FL 33467

NOTES:
.} THE SURVEY WA MADE WITHOUT THE BENIFT
OF ATITLE COMMITMENT.

NOWS:
TEMCE OWKERSHIP NOT DETERMINID

TABLE:
Ll S567°02'E42.92' (R

5 67°31'37" £ 42.95' (M)
L2 N 67°02' W 42.92' (F)

N 66°53'43" W 42.80 (M)
L3 SE7T02'E4AC ()

5 E7°31'37" E 40.02' (M)

| HEREDY CERTIY THAT: THIS PLAT REPRESENTS THE

RESULTS OF A SURVEY MADE ON THEGROUND ONTHE

4Tit DAY OF FEERUARY, 20 4; ALL FASTMINTS AKD
RISHTS-OF-WAY SHOWH ON THE PLAT ARE SHOWN OR,

HOTED HEREON; THERE ARE NO VISIBLE

ENCROACHMENTS OR CVERLAPPING Off IMPROVEMENTS GRAPHIC SCALE (In Feet)
EACEPT AS SHOWN HEREON; THE PROPIRTY HAS ACCESS s .

TO AND FROM A PUBLIC ROADWAY. THE SURVEY WAS 1 inch = 30" ft
MADE WITHOUT THE BENITIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT.

Use ol This Survey for Purpases ather than Intended, Without Wiitten Verificaton, will be at the Users Sole Risk and Without Liability to the Surveyor.
Nathing hereon shall be Construed to Give ANY Rights or Benefits to Anyone Other than those Certified.

FLOOD INFORMATION: ’ POINTS OF INTEREST

BY PERFORMING A SEARCH WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNING NONE VISIBLE
MUNICIPALITY OR WWW.FEMA GOV, THE PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE

LOCATED IN ZONE X. THIS PROPERTY WAS FOUND IN THE CITY OF

AUSTIN, COMMUNITY NUMBER 480624, DATED 09/26/C8.

CLIENT NUMBER:
foote g ISR
G i
Laura Paredes Coffey Direcior of Sales.
lauro@Exocta365.com www.exacta3é5.com

wwryeexaclalfs.com

o TEXAS SURVEYORS, INC.  secmonm e s
This is page 1 of 2 and is not vafid without all pages.
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PROPERTY ADDRESS: 403 SAN SABA STREET AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702 SURVEY NUMBER: 1401.2493

NOTES:
1.) THE SURVEY WAS MADE WITHOUT THE
BENEFTT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT.

ROTES:
FENCE OWNERSHIP NOT DETERMINED

TABDLE:
LI S67°02'E42.92'[F)
S567°31'37°E 42.95' M}
L2 NE&7'02'W 42.92'(F)
N 66°53'43" W 42.80° (M) .
L3 SG702'E A0 ()
S 67°31'37" E 40.02' (M}

GRAPHIC SCALE (In Feet)
DICEPT AS SHOWN HEREON; THE

PROPERTY .
TO AND FROM A PUBLIC RIDADWAY. THE SURVEY WAS 1 inch = 30" ft. i A Y
MADE WITHOUIT THE BENIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT. e W

-

Use of This Survey for Purposes other than Intended, Without Written Verffication, will be at the User’s Sole Risk and Without Lablity to the Surveyar.
ve ANY Certl

LOOD INFORMATION: . POINTS OF INTEREST
BY PERFORMING A SEARCH WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNING
UNICIPALITY OR WWW.FEMA.GOV, THE PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE
GCATED IN ZONE X. TRIS PROFERTY WAS FOUND IN TRE CITY OF
USTIN, COMMUNITY NUMBER 480624, DATED 09/26/08.

By DATE: 2/6/2014

s R
Laura Paredes Caffey Cirecior of Sales
LOUI’D@EXOC?OSéS.CDm www . exoctadés.com

LB# 101937231

A wam & 2 £ & wanw.eKacta36s.com
TEXAS SURVEYORS, HUC,  rcstm b iatewann fLiver

This is page T of 2 and is not valid without all pages.




REPORT OF SURVEY 1401.2493 This is page 2 of 2 and is not valid without all pages.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE NORTH 77.05 FEET OF LOT ONE {1), BLOCK 4, CHERNOSKY SUBDIVISION, QUT QF GUT LOT 11, DIVISION O, AN ADDITION IN THE CITY
OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN BOOK 4, PAGE 5, PLAT RECORDS OF
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

JOB SPECIFIC SURVEYOR NOTES:
THE-BEARING REFERENCE OFNORTH 23 DEGREES 05 M NUTES 00 SECONDS WEST IS BASED ONT

sy ity b et L Py

E£€Y OF LOT 1, BLOCK 4, CHERNGSKY SECUTLOT 1, DIVIRION &, ACCORD: “G

INVOL. 4, PAGE 5 OF THE MAP RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY TEXAS.

E WE: STERLY LINE
TOTHERLATTY

GENERAL SURVEYOR NOTE!

1. The Legal description used ta perform this survey was supplied by others. This survey does not determine or imply ownership.
2. Due 1o varying construction standards, house dimensions are approximate.
3. Thissurveyis exclusively far the use of the parties to whom itis certified. It is not transferable to additional institutions of subsequent ownets.
4. This property subject to any and li recorded and unrecorded easements. Surveyor has made no investigation orindependent search for easements
of recard, encumbrances, restrictive covenanis or cwnership title evidence.
Surveying services performed by the Austin branch of Exacta Texas Surveyors, inc ., 7416 Canal Drive, Lake Worth, Ft 33467,
if thereis a septic 1ank, well or drain field on this survey. the lacation of such items was showed to us by others and are not verified.
Any additions or deletions of this 2 page survey document are stiictly prohibited. Use of this susrvey beyond the purpose of the transfer of title
without wiitten autharization of the signing surveyor is prohibited.
Any FEMA flood zone data contained on this survey if for informational purposes only. Research 1o obtain such dats was performed at
www fema.gov
Gimensions are in feet and decimals thereof.
. All pins marked as set are 5/8 diameter, 187ron rebar.
This survey only shows improvements fourd above ground. Underground footings, wtilities and encroachments are nat lecated on this survey map.
The infermation contained on this survey has been performed exclusively, and is the sole responsihtllty, of Exacta Surveyors. Additional logos or
references to third party firms are for Informational purposes only.
. Points of Interest {POls) are selected above- ground improvements which may be In conflict with boundary, bullding setbacks or easement lines,
as defined by the parameters of this survey. There may be additional #Oi's which are not shown, not called-out as POI's, or which are otherwise
unknown to the surveyor . These POI's may not represent all items of interest to the viewer,
. The information contained on this survey has been performed exclusively, and is the sole responsibility, of Exacta Survey fitionat logo or refecences
o third party fiems are far (nformational purpases anly.
15. House measucements should not be used for new construction or planning, Measurerments should be verified priar to such activity.
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ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE: PRINTING INSTRUCTIONS:

In order ta ~“Electronically Sign* all of the PDFs 1. While viewing the survey in Adcbe Roader, select the
sent by STARS, you must use a hash calculator. A, “Print* button under the “File” tab.
fveemlfi;\e!mshcfnlmlam:iswailableat . . Sefecta peiter vwith kgl sized paper.
¥ fil in| a iy o -
Etectronically Sign any survey POF: 1. Save the 3 Undlor Print Range”, lick select the "Al" togge
POF onto your computes. 2. Use the online tool . Under tha “Page Handling” section, select the mumber
at httpfwenw fileformatinfoftoot/mdSsumhim to of copies that you would 3 ta print.
browse for the saved POF on your computer. 3. . Under the “Page Scaling” sefection drop down menu,
Select the Hash Method as SHA. 4. Click Submit. salect "None.”

Yeue POF is electronically signed if all of the -
charecters in the SHA-E code submitted by STARS - Uncheck the “Acta Rotate anl Certer” checkban.

matches the code which is produced by the hash .+ Check the “Choose Paper size by PO checkbox.
ealadator. if they match exactly, your POF is 8. Click OK to prirt.
electronically signed. if the codes donat match TO PRINT 1N BLACK + WHITE:
exactly, your PDF is not authentic. 1. In the main print screen, choose “Properties*.
2, Ghoosa “Cuality” irom the opticts.
3. Change from "Auto Cofor™ or “Full Golos™ to
~Gray Scale™.

5% off ! |

{UP TO$500}
ANY FUTURE I
SURVEYING SERVICES |
ON THIS PROPERTY |
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Exacta Texas Surveyots, Inc.
www.exscisdbs.com

1B 10193731 P RNIET786 - FEBIL 76T
" 7416 Canal Drive, Lake YWocth, L 33467
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PROPERTY ADDRESS: £03 SAN SABA STREET AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702

NOTES:
1.) THE SURVEY WAS MADE WITHOUT THE
BENEFTT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT.

HOTES:
FENCE OWNERSHIP NOT DEFERMINED

TABLE:
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HEREBY CORTIMY THAT: THIS PLAT

HEREON; THE
T AND FROM A PUBLIC ROAIWVAY., THE SURVET WAS
COMMITMENT.

MADE WITHOUT THE BENIFIT OF A THILE

GRAPHIC SCALE (In Feel)
{ inch = 30 fL.

Use of This Survey for Purpases other than Intended. Without Written Vertfication, wil! be at the User's Sofe Risk and Without Liability to the Surveyor.
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FLOOD INFORMATION:

BY PERFORMING A SEARCH WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNING
MUNICIPALITY OR WWW.FEMA GOV, THE PROPERTY APFEARS TO BE
LOCATED IN ZONE X. THIS PROFERTY WAS FOUND IN THE CITY OF
AUSTIN, COMMUNITY NUMBER 480624, DATED 09/26/08.

CLIENT NUMBER:

CERTIFIED TO: .

This is page 1 of 2 and is not valid without all pages.

POINTS OF INTEREST
NONE VISIBLE
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